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O.I.H.

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE  AND  FARMERS WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDARY, DAIRYING & FISHERIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1448

TO BE ANSWERED ON 26TH JULY 2016


CO-OPERATIVE MILK FEDERATION


1448.   SHRI SUBHASH PATEL:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE   कृषि और कृिक कल्याण मंत्री
be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the cooperative milk federations of various States in the country are in a very deteriorating condition;

(b) if so, the details thereof, State-wise; and

(c) the schemes being chalked out by the Government for improvement of condition of the cooperative milk federations in various States of the country?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

                                                                         (SHRI SUDARSHAN BHAGAT)


(a) and (b) National Dairy Development Board has informed that as per annual accounts/ financial information received from 210 Cooperative Milk Unions for the year 2014-15, 104 had accumulated net profits and 106 incurred accumulated net losses as on 31.03.2015 State wise detail is annexed.


(c) The Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying & Fisheries is implementing following schemes for improvement of the condition of the cooperative milk federations in various States of the country:-

i. National Dairy Plan (Phase I)

ii. National Programme for Bovine Breeding and Dairy Development

iii. Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme
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 Annexure

Annexure referred to in reply to the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.1448 for answer on 26.07.2015


State-wise status of number of Milk Unions/Federations having accumulated net profit/loss for 2014-15


  State

2014-15 (as on 31.03.2015)

Accumulated net
profit

Accumulated net
loss

Andhra Pradesh/ Telangana 6 1

Assam 0 1

Bihar 5 1

Chhattisgarh 1 0

Goa 1 0

Gujarat 15 0

Haryana 4 3

Jharkhand 1 0

Karnataka 13 1

Kerala 2 2

Madhya Pradesh 2 3

Maharashtra 20 7

Mizoram 1 0

Odisha 4 2

Punjab 7 5

Rajasthan 9 8

Sikkim 1 0

Tamil Nadu 3 15

Uttar Pradesh 3 55

Uttarakhand 1 1

West Bengal 5 1

Sub-total 104 106

Total Unions/ Federations for which information is available

210

% of Unions/ Federations in accumulated profit

50%
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